## FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

MAR 0 2 1993

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

IN THE MATTER OF JAMES A. LASSETER, M.D. KANSAS LICENSE NO. 4-18738

CASE NO. 93-00115

## STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER

COMES NOW, the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (Board), and James Lasseter, M.D. (Licensee) and stipulate and agree as follows:

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Board is the sole and exclusive regulatory agency in the State of Kansas regarding the practice of the healing arts, specifically medicine and surgery; and

WHEREAS, Licensee is currently licensed to practice medicine and surgery in Kansas holding License number 18738 with his last renewal date being July 1, 1992; and

WHEREAS, (Confidential)

(Confidential)

WHEREAS, the Board has jurisdiction pursuant to K.S.A. 65-2838(b) to enter into this STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT in lieu of a disciplinary proceeding for acts which may violate the Healing Arts Act, (Confidential) and WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of entering into a **STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT** for the purpose of allowing the following terms and conditions to become an Order of the Board.

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the conditions, terms, covenants and promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Upon signature by Licensee this document shall become unilaterally binding upon him, but shall not become binding on the Board until an authorized signature is affixed to the last page. The Licensee acknowledges that the Disciplinary Counsel does not have the authority to bind the Board.

2. Licensee acknowledges that the Board is acting within its jurisdiction and that the Healing Arts Act is constitutional on its face.

3. Licensee acknowledges that he is voluntarily entering into this **STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT** and is knowingly waiving his right to a hearing on the matter.

4. On January 28, 1993 Licensee voluntarily agreed to suspend his practice medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas by placing his license on an Inactive status.

5. (Confidential) (Confidential)

6. Licensee acknowledges that the Board will have the right to conduct further inquiry and investigation into his ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety at such time as Licensee requests a status change to Active or Exempt.

7. Licensee agrees to obtain vocational counseling regarding the best use of his medical training (Confidential) (Confidential)

8. (Confidential)
(Confidential)

9. Licensee acknowledges that this document shall be considered a public record pursuant to the Kansas Open Records Act and that all Stipulations are reportable to the required data banks.

10. This STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and may only be modified or amended by a subsequent document executed in the same manner by the parties.

11. Licensee hereby releases the Kansas Board of Healing Arts, its employees and agents, from all claims to mean those damages, actions, liabilities and causes of action, both administrative and civil. Licensee shall not prosecute any action, appeal or proceeding of any description against the Board, its employees or agents, arising out of acts leading to the execution of this STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER.

12. Upon execution of this STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER by the affixing of a Board authorized signature below, the provisions of this STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER shall become an Order of the Board and shall be deemed a proper and lawful Enforcement Order under K.S.A. 65-2838. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this agreement on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_St \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1993.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Lawrence T. Buening, Jy. Executive Director

Date

eman Licensee

93 \_\_\_\_ Date

Prepared and Approved by:

,

Debra L. Billingsley Disciplinary Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603-3068 (913)296-7413

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Debra L. Billingsley, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER has been mailed by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, on March 2, 1993 to the following persons:

> James A. Lasseter, M.D. 136 E. Watkins Road Salina, Kansas 67401

(Confidential)

Lawrence Buening, Jr. Executive Director Kansas Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3068

Debra L. Billingsley